

CASE NO. 125075401010 INCIDENT NO./TRN: 9165080084A001

THE STATE	OF TEXAS	§ IN THE 230TH DISTRICT §				
vs.		\$ COURT .				
COLE, JAI	ME PIERO	\$ COUNTY, TEXAS				
SID: TX04398	8012	§				
	JUDGMENT OF CONVICT	ION BY JURY – CAPITAL MURDER				
Judge Presiding		Date Judgment Entered: 10/27/2011				
Attorney for Sta	ate: SUNNI MITCHELL/NATAI TISE	LIE Attorney for Defendant: J. GRABER / R. LOPER				
Offense for Whi	ich Defendant Convicted:					
CAPITAL M	MURDER					
Charging Instr	ument:	Statute for Offense:				
INDICTME	90 CO	N/A				
Date of Offense	<u>.</u>					
2/4/2010						
Degree of Offen		Plea to Offense:				
CAPITAL M		NOT GUILTY				
Verdict of Jury	·	Findings on Deadly Weapon:				
GUILTY		YES, A FIREARM				
Plea to 1st Enha		Plea to 2 nd Enhancement/Habitual				
Paragraph:	N/A	Paragraph: N/A				
Findings on 1st		Findings on 2 nd				
Paragraph:	N/A	Enhancement/Habitual Paragraph: N/A				
Punished Asses	<u>Ssed by:</u> <u>Date Sentence</u> 10/27/2011					
Punishment an	d Dlaga	10/2//2011				
of Confinement	DEATH	D (2) (2) D (1)				
Fine:	Court Costs: Restitution: Restitution Payable to:					
\$ N/A \$ \(\frac{\f						
Time Credited:	From 2/5/10 to 10/27/11 From to					
	From to From to	From to From to				
	Defendant is to serve sentence in county jail or is given credit toward fine and costs, enter days credited below.					
	N/A DAYS NOTES: N/A					
All pertin	ent information, names and assessments indicated	d above are incorporated into the language of the judgment below by reference.				
This cause was called for trial in HARRIS County, Texas. The State appeared by her District Attorney.						
Counsel/Waiver of Counsel (select one)						

Defendant appeared in person with Counsel.

Defendant knowingly, intelligently, and voluntarily waived the right to representation by counsel in writing in open court.

It appeared to the Court that defendant was mentally competent and had pleaded as shown above to the charging instrument. Both parties announced ready for trial. A jury of twelve individuals was selected, impaneled, and sworn. The INDICTMENT was read to the jury, and defendant entered a plea to the charged offense. The Court received the plea and entered it of record.

The jury heard the evidence submitted and argument of counsel. The Court charged the jury as to its duty to determine the guilt or innocence of defendant, and the jury retired to consider the evidence. Upon returning to open court, the jury delivered its verdict in the presence of Defendant and defense counsel.

The Court received the verdict and ORDERED it entered upon the minutes of the Court.

COLE.doc Page 1 of 2



The jury heard evidence relative to the question of punishment. The Court charged the jury and it retired to consider the special issues set out in the jury charge. After due deliberation, the jury was brought into Court, and, in open court, it returned its answers to the special issues as indicated below.

The jury found beyond a REASONABLE DOUBT that there is a probability that defendant would commit criminal acts of violence that would constitute a continuing threat to society.

Yes (unanimous)

☐ No (by at least 10 jurors)

The jury considering all the evidence, including the circumstances of the offense, the defendant's character and background, and the personal moral culpability of the defendant, found that there is a sufficient mitigating circumstance or circumstances to warrant that a sentence of life imprisonment without parole rather than a death sentence be imposed?

Yes (by at least 10 jurors)

No (unanimous)

The Court FINDS Defendant committed the above offense and ORDERS, ADJUDGES AND DECREES that Defendant is GUILTY of the above offense.

The Court Orders Defendant punished as indicated above. The Court Orders that the State of Texas shall recover all costs of the prosecution from the Defendant and that execution will issue.

Punishment Options

Confinement in Institutional Division. The Court Orders the authorized agent of the State of Texas or the Sheriff of this County to take, safely convey, and deliver Defendant to the Director, Institutional Division, TDCJ. The Court Orders Defendant to be confined for the period and in the manner indicated above. The Court Orders TDCJ to make withdrawals from the Defendant's inmate account as such funds become available. The Court Orders TDCJ to pay such funds to the individual / agency cited above until the ordered restitution, court fees, costs, and fines are paid in full. Tex. Gov't Code § 501.014. The Court Orders Defendant remanded to the custody of the Sheriff of this county until the Sheriff can obey the directions of this sentence.

Death. The Court Orders the authorized agent of the State of Texas or the Sheriff of this County to take, safely convey, and deliver Defendant to the Director, Institutional Division, TDCJ. Defendant shall be confined in said Institutional Division in accordance with the provisions of the law governing the Texas Department of Criminal Justice, Institutional Division until a date of execution of the said Defendant is imposed by this Court after receipt in this Court of mandate of affirmance from the Court of Criminal Appeals of the State of Texas. The Court Orders Defendant remanded to the custody of the Sheriff of this county until the Sheriff can obey the directions of this sentence.

Execution

☐ The Court ORDERS Defendant's sentence EXECUTED.

The Court Orders that Defendant is given credit noted above on this sentence for the time spent incarcerated. The Court further Orders Defendant to pay restitution to the person(s) named above in the amount specified.

Furthermore, the following special findings or orders apply:

The Court FINDS Defendant used or exhibited a deadly weapon, namely, A FIREARM, during the commission of a felony offense or during immediate flight therefrom or was a party to the offense and knew that a deadly weapon would be used or exhibited. Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 42.12 §3g.

Signed	and	entered	on	11-10-2011

HON BELLINDA HILL

JUDGE PRESIDING

to Appeal Filed: 1-2-20 Mandate Rec'd:

After Mandate Received, Sentence to Begin Date is:____

Received on _____at

Clerk: DMS
MG021998/

ms10419091



Right Thumbprint